503338841 06/05/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3385461

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT (FIRST LIEN 2011)	11/26/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEIL TRAILER INTERNATIONAL, CO.
Street Address:	1850 EXECUTIVE PARK DRIVE N.W.
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37312

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6079461
Patent Number:	6095365
Patent Number:	6457630
Patent Number:	6726409
Patent Number:	6948887
Patent Number:	7278811
Patent Number:	7475910

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)322-8330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-322-2500

Email: tracy.perez@BakerBotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 1: 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-4039

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	079775.0126
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACY E. PEREZ
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy E. Perez/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2015

PATENT 503338841 REEL: 035796 FRAME: 0550

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release (First Lien - 2011 Filing)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (First Lien - 2011 Filing)#page2.tif

source=Patent Release (First Lien - 2011 Filing)#page3.tif

source=Patent Release (First Lien - 2011 Filing)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release"), effective as of this the 26th day of November, 2014, is given by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), with an address of c/o U.S. Bank National Association, Corporate Trust Services, 225 Asylum Street, 23rd Floor, Hartford, CT 06103, Attention: Michael Hopkins, to HEIL TRAILER INTERNATIONAL, CO., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor, AIP/Heil Trailer Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the holders of the Notes (as defined in the hereinafter described Note Agreement) have entered into to that certain Second Amended and Restated Senior Note Agreement dated as of May 2, 2014 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Note Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Note Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of December 30, 2011 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was duly recorded on January 3, 2012, at Reel 027468/ Frame 0738 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all patents and patent applications owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances with respect to the Patents created by the Patent Security Agreement and any other Senior Note Document.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the holders of the Notes, does hereby fully and finally release and relinquish all security interests and liens in the Patents granted to the Agent by Grantor.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

17301608

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer has caused this Release to be executed as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Michael Hopkiys

Title: Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (PIRST LIEW 2011 FILINGS)

SCHEDULE A

Released Patents

Patent Reg. No./Appin. No.	Title	Owner/Assignee	Issue Date/Filing Date	Country
60794611	USE OF INERT GAS IN TRANSFER OF COMMINUTED PRODUCT TO TANK	Heil Trailer International, Co.	6/27/2000	U.S.
6095365	PIVOTING HATCH COVER ASSEMBLY	Heil Trailer International, Co.	8/1/2000	U.S.
6457630	TANK TRAILER CONSTRUCTION	Heil Trailer International, Co.	10/1/2002	U.S.
6726409 ²	COOLING SYSTEM FOR PNEUMATIC UNLOADING OF CONTAINER	Heil Trailer International, Co.	4/27/2004	U.S.
6948887	TRANSPORT CONTAINER HAVING COMPARTMENTS THAT CAN BE INDIVIDUALLY PRESSURIZED	Heil Trailer International, Co.	9/27/2005	U.S.
7278811	LAND AND SEA TRANSPORT SYSTEM FOR PARTICULATE MATERIALS	Heil Trailer International, Co.	10/9/2007	U.S.
7475910	CONTAINER HAVING INTERNAL BULKHEAD	Heil Trailer International, Co.	1/13/2009	U.S.
2010/080083	CONTAINER HAVING INTERNAL BULKHEAD	Heil Trailer International, Co.	1/9/2009	PCT
2009000277	CONTAINER HAVING INTERNAL BULKHEAD	Heil Trailer International, Co.	Not Available	MX

 1 Patent Number 6079461 is jointly owned with Warren Perry Groseclose. 2 Patent Number 6726409 is jointly owned with John E. Olsta.

Patent Reg. No./Appin. No.	Title	Owner/Assignee	Issue Date/Filing Date	Country
2649010	CONTAINER HAVING INTERNAL BULKHEAD	Heil Trailer International, Co.	Pending	CA

RECORDED: 06/05/2015